

IN THE UNITED :

5,741,521 US Patent: April 21, 1998 Issued: Knight, Adrian Timothy, et al Inventors: For: Biodegradable controlled release amylaceous material matrix 454,093 Serial No.: 2003 Date of Deposit May 30, 1995 Filed:

6.6.03

and

US Patent:	6,322,607
Issued:	November 27, 2001
Inventors:	Brown, Anthony Martin, et al
For:	Zinc-ammonium phosphate fertilizers
Serial No.:	09/355,023
Filed:	July 19, 1999

I hereby certify that this correspondence with all enclosures referred to herein is being deposited with the United States Postal Service, via first class mail, under 37 CFR 1.8 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office, PO Box 1450, Alexandria VA 22313-1450 MURPH

ARK OFFICE

Name Signaturé

Atty Docket: 433.0808

COVER SHEET TRANSMITTING ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS FOR RECORDING

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450 Alexandria VA 22313-1450

Sir:

Please record the attached Assignment:

Name of conveying parties (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(1)): 1.

Incitec Limited

2. Name and address of receiving party (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(2)):

Incitec Fertilizers Limited 282 Paringa Road Muharrie, Queensland 4172 Australia 06/09/2003 DBYRNE 00000033 5741521 80.00 OP 01 FC:8021

3. Nature of conveyance (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(3)):

[x] Assignment	[] Merger
[] Security Agreement	[] Change of Name
[] License	[] Other

Execution Date: April 1, 2003

4. Patents against which the attached Assignment is to be recorded (37 C.F.R. §§ 3.31(a)(3),(4)):

US Patent:	
Issued:	April 21, 1998
Inventors:	Knight, Adrian Timothy, et al
For:	Biodegradable controlled release amylaceous material matrix
Serial No.:	454,093
Filed:	May 30, 1995

and

US Patent:	6,322,607
Issued:	November 27, 2001
Inventors:	Brown, Anthony Martin, et al
For:	Zinc-ammonium phosphate fertilizers
Serial No.:	09/355,023
Filed:	July 19, 1999

5. Mail correspondence concerning the attached Assignment to (37 C.F.R. § 3.31(a)(5)):

Marguerite Del Valle Trademark & Patent Counselors of America, P.C. 915 Broadway, 19th Floor New York, NY 10010

- 6. Total number of patents identified in this cover sheet: 2
- 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §§ 1.21(h), 3.31(a)(b)): \$80.00.
 - [] Attached is check in the amount of \$ ____ for payment of the filing fee for the application, and the fee for recording the attached Assignment.
 - [x] Attached is check in the amount of \$80.00 for the fee for recording the attached Assignment of each of the designated patents.

- [] The Director is hereby authorized and requested to charge U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Deposit Acct. No. 20-1439 in the amount of \$40.00 for payment of the recording fee. Attached are two additional copies of this cover sheet. MPEP § 509.01.
- [] The Director is hereby authorized and requested to charge the above stated filing fee and all other required fees, if any, connected with this paper to Deposit Account No. 20-1439. An additional copy of this paper is enclosed for charging purposes.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached Assignment is the original document, or a true and correct copy thereof.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: June 4, 2003

Marguerite Del Valle, Reg. No. 34,319 TRADEMARK & PATENT COUNSELORS OF AMERICA, P.C. 915 Broadway, 19th Floor New York, New York 10010 (212) 387-0247 Attorneys for Applicant

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT is made the day of April 2003

- **BETWEEN:** Incitec Limited, (ACN 010 767 263), Paringa Road, Murarrie, Queensland 4172, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the first part
- AND: Incitec Fertilizers Limited, (ACN 103 709 155), 282 Paringa Road, Murarrie, Queensland 4172, Australia (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the second part

WHEREAS:

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patents") and is the owner of the inventions which is the subject of the Patents (hereinafter referred to as "the Inventions").
- B. By virtue of an Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, having effect on the same date as the date of this Confirmatory Assignment, the Assignee acquired all interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions the subject thereof, for good and valuable consideration.
- C. The Assignee has requested and the Assignor has agreed to make the confirmatory assignment hereinafter contained.

NOW THIS CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT CONFIRMS AND WITNESSES as follows:

1. The Assignor hereby confirms the assignment to the Assignee absolutely all its right, title and interest in the Inventions and the Patents for all territories throughout the world, including the Commonwealth of Australia and the United States of America.

C:\temp\~0020110.doc - 31/3/03

2. The right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Inventions assigned from the Assignor to the Assignee include any divisional, additional, continuation or continuation-in-part of the Patents, and Letters Patent issued thereon, the right to sue for past infringements of the Patents and the right under the International Convention to claim priority from the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Confirmatory Assignment on the day and year first hereinbefore written.

EXECUTED for and on behalf of) **INCITEC LIMITED** by its duly) authorised officer whose signature appears) opposite hereto in the presence of:)

Witness Name (printed): S.P. Cullum Position held: Sealen Prezents Kramager

Name (printed): Position held:

CB ELKINGTON SECRETARY

EXECUTED for and on behalf of) **INCITEC FERTILIZERS LIMITED** by) its duly authorised officer whose signature) appears opposite hereto in the presence of:)

S.P. allen Kalegi hogt Magn.

Witness Name (printed): Position held:

Name (printed): Position held:

CB ELKINGTON SECRETARY

Schedule

<u>Australia</u>

Patent No. 627438 entitled "Granular ammonium sulphate and process for the production thereof"

Patent No. 629411 entitled "Biodegradable controlled release matrices"

United States of America

Patent No. 5,741,521 entitled "Biodegradable controlled release amylaceous material matrix"

Patent No. 6,322,607 entitled "Zinc-ammonium phosphate fertilizers"





BETWEEN

INCITEC LIMITED

AND

INCITEC FERTILIZERS LIMITED

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

DAVIES COLLISON CAVE Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys 1 Little Collins Street Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

> PATENT REEL: 014128 FRAME: 0772

RECORDED: 06/06/2003